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City of Fayetteville, Arkansas 
 

Legislation Text 

113 West Mountain Street 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 

(479) 575-8323 

 

File #: 2024-1675 

 
CUP-2023-0171: Conditional Use Permit (1006 E. SPARROW CIR/VAN WINKLE, 
603): Submitted by GREGORY VAN WINKLE for property located at 1006 E. SPARROW CIR. 
in WARD 1. The property is zoned RSF-8, RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY, 8 UNITS PER 
ACRE and contains approximately 0.10 acres. The request is to reconsider the denial of the 
residence as a short-term rental. 
 
A RESOLUTION TO GRANT THE APPEAL OF COUNCIL MEMBERS SCOTT BERNA, SARAH 
BUNCH, AND D’ANDRE JONES AND REFER CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CUP 2023-171 
BACK TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION TO CONSIDER THE APPLICATION FOR A SHORT 
TERM RENTAL AT 1006 EAST SPARROW CIRCLE IN WARD 1 
 

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2023, the Planning Commission voted to deny a conditional use permit 
to use the property located at 1006 East Sparrow Circle as a Type-2 short-term rental; and 

WHEREAS, an appeal of that denial to the City Council failed due to the applicant not meeting time, 
form, and place requirements of § 155.02 of the Unified Development Code; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 163.02(D) of the Unified Development Code “no application for a 
conditional use will be considered by the Planning Commission within twelve (12) months from the date 
of final disapproval of a proposed conditional use unless there is evidence of changed conditions or new 
circumstances which justify reconsideration submitted to the Planning Commission”; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted a new conditional use request for the same property within twelve 
months of the final disapproval of its previous conditional use request and on January 8, 2024, the 
Planning Commission voted against hearing the new application; and 

WHEREAS, Council Members Scott Berna, Sarah Bunch, and D’Andre Jones properly appealed the 
Planning Commission denial of the applicant’s request to hear the new conditional use request. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS: 

Section 1: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby determines, pursuant to § 
163.02(D) of the Unified Development Code, that the applicant for a proposed short-term rental at 1006 
East Sparrow Circle has provided sufficient evidence of changed conditions or new circumstances which 
justify the consideration of the application prior to the expiration of twelve months; therefore, 
conditional use permit CUP-2023-171 is hereby referred back to the Planning Commission for 
consideration of the full application. 



Resolution:  
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CITY COUNCIL MEMO 
2024-1675 

 
MEETING OF FEBRUARY 6, 2024 
 
TO: Mayor Jordan and City Council 

THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff 
Jonathan Curth, Development Services Director 
Jessica Masters, Development Review Manager 

FROM: Donna Wonsower, Planner 

DATE: 
 

SUBJECT: CUP-2023-0171: Conditional Use Permit (1006 E. SPARROW CIR/VAN WINKLE, 
603): Submitted by GREGORY VAN WINKLE for property located at 1006 E. 
SPARROW CIR. in WARD 1. The property is zoned RSF-8, RESIDENTIAL SINGLE 
FAMILY, 8 UNITS PER ACRE and contains approximately 0.10 acres. The request is 
to reconsider the denial of the residence as a short-term rental. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
City Planning staff and the Planning Commission recommend denial of a request to reconsider a conditional 
use permit for a short-term rental as described and shown below. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The subject property is in south Fayetteville southeast of the intersection of S. Morningside Dr. and E. 15th St. 
The 0.10-acre property is zoned RSF-8, Residential Single-Family, Eight Units per Acre and is not part of any 
overlay districts. The property is developed with a 1,730 square foot single-family structure built in 2022. On 
September 25, 2023, the Planning Commission voted 1-7-0 to deny a conditional use permit to use the 
property as a Type-2 short-term rental. Type-2 short-term rentals are housing units not intended for long-term 
occupancy by an owner or renter. A subsequent appeal of this denial to the City Council failed due to the 
applicant not meeting time, form, and place requirements. A zoning violation letter for operating a short-term 
rental illegally was issued on October 25 and escalated to the city prosecutor on December 5. The applicant 
has requested that the conditional use request be reconsidered pursuant to §163.02(D), which requires that 
the Planning Commission make a determination on changed conditions or new circumstances prior to hearing 
the new request. 
  
Request: The applicant requests reconsideration for the denial of a conditional use permit to use the property 
as a Type 2 short-term rental. The reconsideration request was denied by the Planning Commission on 
January 8, 2024. 
  
Findings: Staff does not find evidence of changed conditions or new circumstances that would warrant a 
reconsideration by the Planning Commission.  Of the four items listed in the applicant’s letter, three have not 
changed since the previous application. The applicant states they will limit guests to a maximum of eight; 
however, an occupancy limit of eight guests was a recommended condition of approval for the previous report 
and does not constitute a change. Additionally, the applicant states that a maximum of four cars will be 
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permitted to park on the property with no on-street parking permitted. The staff report and applicant letter for 
the previous conditional use request list a maximum of four off-site parking spaces. Further, on-street parking 
is not legal in close proximity to this location due to the presence of a fire hydrant and associated fire lane. As 
such, staff does not find the described parking limitations on the property and street to constitute a change of 
circumstances. The final item that the applicant cites as a change of circumstance is the monitoring of the 
property via a property manager and cameras. As the monitoring of the property was not discussed in the 
previous report, staff is unable to determine if this constitutes a change. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
At the January 8, 2024, Planning Commission meeting, a vote of 2-6-0 denied the request to reconsider the 
conditional use request. Commissioner Winston made the motion and Commissioner Sparkman seconded. 
Staff presented their findings. The applicant’s attorney noted that their client had adopted all recommendations 
for parking and traffic from the previous request  and stated other concerns from staff and the commission, 
such as the density of short-term rentals, are out of his client’s control. The attorney also cited staff’s previous 
recommendation of approval. Commissioners voting against the reconsideration cited staff’s current 
recommendation, as well as the inability of any short-term rental property to control the density of other short-
term rentals in the area or parking within a neighborhood. Commissioners Brink and Payne voted in favor of 
the reconsideration request. Commissioner Holcomb was absent, and all other commissioners voted against 
the reconsideration. No members of the public spoke during the meeting. 
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
NA 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Appeal Letter (#3), City Council Member Sponsor: Berna (#4), City Council Member 
Sponsor: Bunch (#5), City Council Member Sponsor: Jones (#6), City Attorney Memo (#7), Exhibit A (#8), 
Planning Commission Staff Report (#9), Memo - Kit Williams (#10) 
 













 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

TO:   Fayetteville Planning Commission 
 
THRU:  Jessie Masters, Development Review Manager 
 
FROM:  Donna Wonsower, Planner  
 
MEETING DATE: January 8, 2024 
 
SUBJECT:  CUP-2023-0171: Conditional Use Permit (1006 E. SPARROW CIR/VAN 

WINKLE, 603): Submitted by GREGORY VAN WINKLE for property 
located at 1006 E. SPARROW CIR. The property is zoned RSF-8, 
RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY, 8 UNITS PER ACRE and contains 
approximately 0.10 acres. The request is to use the residence as a short-
term rental. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends denial of CUP-2023-0171.”  
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION:  
“I move to deny the reconsideration request for CUP-2023-0171.”  
 
If the reconsideration request is heard, staff recommends the below motion:  
“I move to deny CUP-2023-0171.”  
 
BACKGROUND: 
The subject property is in south Fayetteville southeast of the intersection of S. Morningside Dr. 
and E. 15th St. The property is zoned RSF-8, Residential Single-Family, Eight Units per Acre and 
is not part of any overlay districts.  The property is approximately 0.10 acres and is developed 
with a 1,730 square foot single-family structure.  
 
On September 25, 2023, the Planning Commission voted 2-6-0 to deny this item, citing the high 
density of existing short-term rental units within the Creekside Meadows neighborhood, the 
difficulty of evaluating potential impacts of short-term rentals in new neighborhoods, potential 
issues with parking enforcement and associated safety concerns due to the proximity of the fire 
hydrant. Commissioner Payne voted in favor of the request, stating that the 2% rule is no longer 
applicable and citing staff’s findings of compatibility. Commissioner McGetrick also voted in favor 
of the request.   A subsequent appeal to the City Council failed due to the applicant not meeting 
time, form, and place requirements. A zoning violation letter for operating a short-term rental 
illegally was issued on October 25 and escalated to the city prosecutor on December 5. The 
applicant has requested that the conditional use request be reconsidered pursuant to §163.02(D), 
which requires that the Planning Commission make a determination on changed conditions or 
new circumstances prior to hearing the new request. Additional information regarding the project 
history and proposed reconsideration are included in the report below and in staff attachments.  
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On April 20, 2021, City Council adopted an ordinance to regulate short-term rentals operating 
within its limits. On December 20, 2022, City Council amended the ordinance to enact new 
requirements for short-term rentals, and on July 6, 2023, City Council amended the Type 2 short-
term rental density cap requirements from 2% city-wide, to 475 total. This report reflects those 
new changes for consideration. Surrounding land use and zoning are depicted in Table 1. 
 

Table 1 
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning 

Direction Land Use Zoning 

North Single-family Residential RSF-8, Residential Single-family, 8 Units per Acre 

South Single-family Residential RSF-8, Residential Single-family, 8 Units per Acre 

East Single-family Residential RSF-8, Residential Single-family, 8 Units per Acre 

West Single-family Residential RSF-8, Residential Single-family, 8 Units per Acre 

 
City Plan 2040 Future Land Use Designation: City Neighborhood.  
 
Proposal: The applicant requests reconsideration of a conditional use permit approval to use the 
property as a Type 2 short-term rental, which are those not occupied by a permanent resident. 
Type 2 short-term rentals are subject to density limitations, including a citywide cap of 475 units, 
and restrictions on the number of units that may be used as a short-term rental in multi-family 
dwelling complexes. 
 
Public Comment:  No public comment was provided with the previous conditional use permit.  
Staff has not received any public comment regarding the revised request. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends denial of CUP-2023-0171. If approved, staff 
recommends the following conditions;  
 
Conditions of Approval: 
 

1. Planning Commission determination of compatibility. Staff finds the proposed short-
term rental to be incompatible with the neighborhood based on the findings in this report; 

 
2. Approval of the conditional use permit does not ensure approval of a business license 

application. The applicant must still be able to comply with all other applicable 
requirements in the development code. 

 
3. Per §166.20, Expiration of Approved Plans and Permits, a business license must be 

obtained within 1 year of conditional use permit approval.  
 
4. The number of occupants is limited to a maximum of eight for the entire unit when the 

property is operated as a short-term rental. 
 
5. Special events including, but not limited to, weddings, receptions, anniversaries, private 

parties, fundraisers and business seminars are prohibited from occurring in the short-
term rental. 

 
6. No recreational vehicle, trailer, other vehicle or structure not classified as a permanent 

residential dwelling may be used as a short-term rental. 
 

7. All trash receptacles shall be screened from view of the right-of-way.  
  

8. All outdoor lighting shall meet requirements as outlined in §176, Outdoor Lighting. 
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9. Any signage shall meet the requirements as outlined in §174, Signage. 

 
10. Any short-term rental guests shall park in either the garage or on-site driveway. No on-

street parking shall be permitted.  
 

11. Per Business Regulations §120.02(A), the owners of only short-term rentals shall be 
required to designate and register their landlord’s representative into the Landlord’s 
Representative Registry. 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 
FINDINGS OF THE STAFF 
 
§163.02. AUTHORITY; CONDITIONS; PROCEDURES; APPROVAL/RECONSIDERATION. 
 

B. Authority; Conditions. The Planning Commission shall: 
 

1. Hear and decide only such special exemptions as it is specifically 
authorized to pass on by the terms of this chapter. 

 
2. Decide such questions as are involved in determining whether a conditional 

use should be granted; and, 
 

3. Grant a conditional use with such conditions and safeguards as are 
appropriate under this chapter; or 

 
4. Deny a conditional use when not in harmony with the purpose and intent of 

this chapter.  
 

C.   Procedures. A conditional use shall not be granted by the Planning Commission 
unless and until: 

 
1. A written application for a conditional use is submitted indicating the section 

of this chapter under which the conditional use is sought and stating the 
grounds on which it is requested.  

 
Finding: The applicant has submitted a written application requesting a conditional 

use permit for a Type 2 short-term rental in the RSF-8 zoning district. 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: Required YES 
 

Date: January 8, 2024           ❒ Tabled         ❒ Approved      ❒ Denied 

 
Motion:      
 
Second:    
 
Vote:  
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MOTION TO RECONSIDER FAILED

SPARKMAN

WINSTON

2-6-0 (GULLEY, WINSTON, MCGETRICK, SPARKMAN, GARLOCK, AND MADDEN VOTED AGAINST)

x



2. The applicant shall pay a filing fee as required under Chapter 159 to cover 
the cost of expenses incurred in connection with processing such 
application. 

 
Finding: The applicant has paid the required filing fee. 
 

3. The Planning Commission shall make the following written findings before 
a conditional use shall be issued: 

 
 (a.) That it is empowered under the section of this chapter described in 

the application to grant the conditional use; and  
 
Finding:  The Planning Commission is empowered under Unified Development Code 

§118.01(E)(2) to grant the requested conditional use permit; however as the 
request was denied less than one year ago, the application is subject to 
§163.02(D), which prohibits an application for a conditional use permit from 
being considered by the Planning Commission within twelve (12) months of 
final disapproval unless there is sufficient evidence of changed 
circumstances or new circumstances that justify reconsideration. The 
applicant has provided a letter describing changed circumstances on the 
property for Planning Commission consideration. 

 
(b.) That the granting of the conditional use will not adversely affect the 

public interest. 
 
Finding:  Staff finds that granting the requested conditional use could negatively 

affect the public interest given the existing density of short-term rentals 
within the Creekside neighborhood and potential impacts from illegal on-
street parking within a fire lane. The addition of further short-term rentals 
within the neighborhood could place an undue burden on adjacent long-term 
residents.  

 
  (c.) The Planning Commission shall certify: 
 

(1.) Compliance with the specific rules governing individual 
conditional uses; and   

 
Finding: There are specific rules governing Short-Term Rentals, as described in 

§163.18 and in the following report. 
 

D.   Approval/Reconsideration. No application for a conditional use will be 
considered by the Planning Commission within twelve (12) months from the date 
of final disapproval of a proposed conditional use unless there is evidence of 
changed conditions or new circumstances which justify reconsideration submitted 
to the Planning Commission. 

 
Finding: Staff does not find evidence of changed conditions or new circumstances 

that would warrant a reconsideration by the Planning Commission.  Of the 
four items listed in the applicant’s letter, three have not changed since the 
previous application. The applicant states they will limit guests to a 
maximum of eight; however, an occupancy limit of eight guests was a 
recommended condition of approval for the previous report and does not 
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constitute a change. Additionally, the applicant states that a maximum of 
four cars will be permitted to park on the property with no on-street parking 
permitted. The staff report for the previous conditional use request listed a 
maximum of four off-site parking spaces and cited the fire lane and adjacent 
hydrant when noting that no on-street parking would be permitted. As such, 
the described parking limitations also do not constitute a change of 
circumstances. The final item that the applicant cites as a change of 
circumstance is the monitoring of the property via a property manager and 
cameras. As the monitoring of the property was not discussed in the 
previous report, staff is unable to determine if this constitutes a change. Due 
to lack of cited changed circumstances, staff recommends that the previous 
denial of the request stand. 

 
§163.18 - SHORT-TERM RENTALS 
 

A. Residential Zoning Districts. Type 2 short-term rentals may be permitted as a 
conditional use in the following residential zoning districts: R-A,  RSF-.5, RSF-1, 
RSF-2, RSF-4, RSF-7, RSF-8, RSF-18, RI-12, Rl-U, RMF-6, RMF-12,  RMF-18, 
RMF-24, RMF-40, NC. Short term rentals may be permitted by right or by 
conditional use in planned zoning districts subject to the zoning regulations 
enacted by the City Council for each district. Short-term rentals in non-residential 
zoning districts, mixed use zoning districts, or other zoning districts not listed above 
are not required to apply for a conditional use permit.  

 
Finding:  The request is to operate a Short-Term Rental, Use Unit 46, in RSF-8 zoning 

which requires a conditional use permit.  
 

B. Occupancy. Maximum of two (2) people per bedroom, plus two (2), for the entire 
unit when operated as a short-term rental. 

 
Finding:  Occupancy is limited as described in UDC §163.18(A)(3).  Occupancy 

limitations are confirmed by the applicant during licensing. Since this house 
contains four bedrooms, occupancy will be limited to a maximum of ten 
guests. The applicant has stated an intent to limit the total guest count to 
eight. This limit aligns with previous staff recommendations given the lack 
of on-street parking on E. Sparrow Cir. 

 
C. Parking. Parking is limited to the maximum number of vehicles as allowed by the 

underlying zoning district for the residential building on the property. 
 
Finding:  Staff recommends parking is limited as described in UDC §163.18(A)(4). 

Single-family structures are required to provide parking at a rate of two 
vehicle spaces per dwelling unit. According to the applicant the structure 
has four bedrooms and four parking spaces within an attached garage and 
associated driveway. No change has been made from the previous 
conditional use request.  

 
D. Special events are not permitted in a short-term rental. Example of special events 

include, but are not limited to, weddings, receptions, anniversaries, private parties, 
fundraisers and business seminars. 
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Finding: The application letter suggests the property will comply with the City’s 
regulations for a short-term rental. As a condition of approval, staff 
recommends a prohibition on special events. 

 
E. Short-term rental units are allowed in any structure established as a permanent 

residential dwelling including an accessory dwelling unit. No recreational vehicle, 
trailer, other vehicle or structure not classified as a permanent residential dwelling 
may be used as a short-term rental. 

 
Finding:  The application is for use of the property at 1006 E. Sparrow Cir. Staff 

recommends a condition confirming that no recreational vehicle, trailer, 
other vehicle or structure not classified as a permanent residential dwelling 
may be used as a short-term rental.  

 
F. Exceptions. Exceptions to the short-term rental standards, except proposals that 

would exceed the city-wide density maximum, may be granted by the Planning 
Commission as a conditional use permit. 

 
Finding: Type 2 short-term rentals are subject to a citywide density cap at 475 

business licenses. As of January 2, 2024, the City had issued 439 Type 2 
short-term rental licenses, and 37 remain in the queue for processing. 
Granting a CUP for this location would entitle the applicant to apply for a 
business license, but does not guarantee its approval. No exceptions are 
being requested. 

 
G. Short-term rentals must comply with all applicable codes under City Code §118.01 

and successfully obtain a business license prior to operation. 
 

Finding: This short-term rental would be subject to all codes in Business Regulations 
§118.01 that apply to Type 2 short-term rentals in residential zoning districts. 
Applicable business licensing requirements will be reviewed by staff and 
confirmed by the applicant at the time of licensing. 

 
H. Short-term rentals in residential zoning districts may be subject to denial or 

additional conditions based upon the Planning Commission's findings on the 
following factors:  

1. Adequate parking infrastructure; 

2. Adequate adjoining or nearby streets for on-street parking;  

3. Frequency or concentration of nearby licensed Type 2 short-term rentals; 
and  

4. Prior zoning or code violations. 
 
Finding:  Staff finds there is likely adequate parking infrastructure to support the use 

of the property as a short-term rental with a reduced guest count. The 
structure has four bedrooms and four parking spaces within an attached 
garage and driveway. Parking on E. Sparrow Circle is prohibited in order to 
maintain fire access. The street is wider in front of the subject parcel due a 
fire hydrant located on the west side of the street, and any vehicles parked 
in front of the property will likely be impeding access to the hydrant. Staff 
recommends conditions that guests be limited to eight and that no on-street 
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parking shall be permitted. No change has been made from the previous 
conditional use request regarding these conditions.  

  
 City records indicate six other units within a quarter-mile radius of the 

subject property has an active Type 2 short-term rental business license; 
however, staff notes that this applicant has also requested reconsideration 
of the conditional use approval for short-term rentals at 854 E. Sparrow Cir. 
which was also denied at the September 25 meeting. Within Creekside 
Meadows, if both 854 and 1006 E. Sparrow Circle are approved, the 
neighborhood would be approximately 5% short-term rentals, which is over 
double the previous city-wide cap of 2%. The neighborhood is currently at 
4% capacity. Staff finds that approving the additional short-term rentals 
within Creekside Meadows may be too high of a concentration for the area.  
 
Additionally, the property currently has an active zoning violation for 
operating without a business license. Staff received the complaint on 
October 4, issued a violation letter on October 25, and escalated the violation 
to the city prosecutor on December 5 due to the listing still being active. 
Additional information on the project history and zoning violation are 
included in staff exhibits. 

 
§163.02. AUTHORITY; CONDITIONS; PROCEDURES. (continued) 
 

(2.) That satisfactory provisions and arrangements have been 
made concerning the following, where applicable: 

 
(a.) Ingress and egress to property and proposed 

structures thereon with particular reference to 
automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, 
traffic flow and control and access in case of fire or 
catastrophe; 

 
Finding: The property has frontage along E. Sparrow Circle, an improved residential 

link street with sidewalk on both sides. The street widens in front of this 
property in order to provide adequate space around a fire hydrant on the 
west side of the street and is designated as a fire lane. With added conditions 
limiting guests count to eight and prohibiting parking within the fire lane, 
staff finds the proposal will not adversely affect traffic flows or fire access. 
No change has been made from the previous conditional use request as on-
street parking is not legal in this location. 

 
(b.) Off-street parking and loading areas where required, 

with particular attention to ingress and egress, 
economic, noise, glare, or odor effects of the special 
exception on adjoining properties and properties 
generally in the district; 

 
Finding: Four off street parking spaces are available in an attached garage and 

associated driveway (two each). The short-term rental ordinance limits the 
number of guest vehicles to the maximum number of vehicles as allowed by 
the underlying zoning district. No change has been made from the previous 
conditional use request. 
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(c.) Refuse and service areas, with particular reference 

to ingress and egress, and off-street parking and 
loading, 

 
Finding: The applicant proposes typical residential trash cart service rather than 

dumpster service, with the trash carts to be stored in the garage. Staff 
recommends storage of the containers should be screened from public 
view when not at the curb for residential pick-up.  

 
(d.) Utilities, with reference to locations, availability, and 

compatibility; 
 
Finding: Utilities are currently available to the site, and the use as a short-term rental 

is not anticipated to impact the provision of utilities. 
 

(e.) Screening and buffering with reference to type, 
dimensions, and character; 

 
Finding: Staff recommends that residential carts be screened so that they are not 

visible from the public right-of-way. 
 

(f.) Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with 
reference to glare, traffic safety, economic effect, 
and compatibility and harmony with properties in the 
district; 

 
Finding: Any proposed signage will be subject to Unified Development Code section 

174 – Signs, and all the regulations therein.  
 

(g.) Required yards and other open space; and 
 
Finding: Based on the applicant’s submittal, the structure is meeting relevant 

setbacks. 
 

(h.) General compatibility with adjacent properties and 
other property in the district. 

 
Finding: Staff finds the use to be incompatible with the surrounding properties. Since 

the previous conditional use request was heard on September 25, an 
additional two short-term rentals, including one by the applicant, have 
received type 2 short-term rental business licenses in within ¼ mile of the 
subject property. Staff finds the addition of further short-term rentals within 
Creekside Meadows is likely to negatively impact the neighborhood; further 
the applicant has been operating the short-term rental illegally and has an 
active zoning violation that has been escalated to the city prosecutor.   

 
(i.) General compatibility with the goals and intent of the 

city's adopted land-use, transportation, and other 
strategic plans. 
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Finding: Staff finds the proposed use to be somewhat incompatible with the City’s 
adopted land use, transportation, and other strategic plans since short-term 
rentals do not clearly support any of the goals identified in those plans. 
However, there are safeguards in place that limit how short-term rentals 
operate to ensure that the City can still meet those goals, including a 
citywide density cap of 475 units and restrictions on the number of units that 
may be used as a short-term rental in multi-family dwelling complexes. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
None 

Attachments: 

• Business Regulations 
o §118.01 Applicability 

• Unified Development Code 
o §163.18 Type 2 Short-Term Rentals in Residential Zoning Districts 
o §161.09 District RSF-8, Residential Single-Family – Eight (8) Units Per Acre 

• Applicant Exhibits  
o Reconsideration Request   
o Conditional Use Request Letter 
o Site Plan  
o Building Floor Plan 
o Building Elevations  

• Staff Exhibits:  
o CUP-2023-0104 Final PC Report Excerpts (Denied) 
o City Attorney Memo: Failed Appeals of CUP-2023-0104 & CUP-2023-0105  
o CVZD-2023-0661 Zoning Violation Reports 

▪ Summary 
▪ Violation History 
▪ Images and STR Records   

o Short-Term Rentals Neighborhood Analysis  

• One Mile Map 

• Close-Up Map 

• Current Land Use Map 

• STRs within ¼ Mile Map 
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118.01 Applicability 

 (E) Short-Term Rentals. A residential dwelling unit, portion of a dwelling unit, or bedroom within a residential 
dwelling unit, leased and/or rented to a guest(s), for a period of less than thirty consecutive (30) days.  

(1) Short-Term Rental, Type 1. A short-term rental where the principal use of the property remains as a full-
time residence. The occupants or owner rent their primary residence as a short-term rental. A copy of the 
Homestead Tax Credit or long-term lease agreement for the subject property is required to be classified 
as a Type 1 rental. The occupant or owner must occupy the residence for nine (9) months of the year. 
Accessory dwelling units (ADUs) as defined in Unified Development Code Chapter 151 shall be 
considered a Type 1 short-term rental.  

(2) Short-Term Rental, Type 2. A short-term rental that is not occupied by a permanent resident. The owner 
lists this property full-time as a short-term rental and has no intention of having permanent residents living 
in the property. A conditional use permit is required for a Type 2 short-term rental in a residential zoning 
district prior to the city issuing a business license.  

(3) License Required. No dwelling unit in the city shall be used as a short-term rental unless:  

(a) The owner of the dwelling unit or operator of the short-term rental possess a valid and current business 
license for the dwelling unit, and fully complies with all legal requirements and duties imposed herein 
with respect to each and every short-term rental; and  

(b) The owner has designated an agent, where said agent fully complies with all legal requirements and 
duties imposed herein with respect to every short-term rental. The owner may serve as their own agent.  

(c) The owner of the dwelling unit or operator of the short-term rental provides proof of a valid and current 
homeowners insurance rider policy which fully covers each unit when operated as short-term rental unit.  

 

(4) A separate business license shall be required for each dwelling unit used as a short-term rental.  

(5) Any change in ownership requires a new or amended business license.  

(6) If any required contact information changes for the associated business license, the person to whom the 
license was issued shall immediately notify the Development Services Department in writing.  

(7) License Application. The application for a business license shall include at minimum, the following 
information from applicants:  

(a) The property owner's information including legal name, mailing address, immediate contact phone 
number, and immediate contact E-mail address.  

(b) Information for the dwelling unit subject to the application, inclusive of the physical street address 
assigned by the city.  

(c) The type and total number of dwelling units located on the lot of record containing the dwelling unit 
subject to the application.  

(d) If the owner is not their own agent, the owner designated agent's information including legal name, 
mailing address, immediate contact phone number and immediate contact E-mail address.  

(e) Documentation of approval of a life safety and egress inspection by the City Building Safety Division for 
the dwelling unit subject to the application.  

(f) Proof of application for remittance of hotel, motel and restaurant tax to the City of Fayetteville, and 
verification that all sales, use, and hotel, motel and restaurant taxes are current.  

(g) Any additional data as deemed necessary or desirable for permit approval by the Development Services 
Director.  

(8) License Renewals. Business licenses for short-term rentals shall be renewed in accordance with Chapter 
118 of the Business Regulations (Business Registry and Licenses).  

(11) Legal Duties of License Holders. An owner possessing a short-term rental license shall comply at all 
times with the following requirements:  

(a) Occupancy. Short-term rentals shall be subject to, and may not exceed, the occupancy limits approved 
with the business license.  

(b) Advertisements. A short-term rental shall not be advertised if it violates occupancy, density, safety, and 
any of the other provisions of the Fayetteville Code. No short-term rental unit shall be advertised prior to 
having obtained a business license and the business license number shall be included in the 
advertisement listing.  

(c) Information and Posting. Business licensees shall provide to guests and post conspicuously in the 
common area of the short-term rental unit the city phone number to report a safety complaint.  

(10) Owner or Agent Accessibility. The property owner shall ensure that they or a designated agent are 
available at all times during guest occupancy, including nights and weekends, in order to facilitate 
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compliance with this section. For the purposes of these regulations, 'availability' means that the owner or 
agent is accessible by telephone, and, able to be physically present at the short-term rental within three 
(3) hours of being contacted.  

(11) Guest Records. The owner shall maintain summary guest registration records, which shall contain the 
actual dates of occupancy, total number of guests per party per stay, and the rate(s) charged, but shall 
not contain any personally identifiable information about guests. Such records shall be maintained for 
three (3) years and shall be provided to the City upon request.  

(12) Health and Safety. The owner shall ensure that each dwelling unit governed by this section complies with 
the applicable provisions of the Unified Development Code Chapter 173, Building Regulations.  

(13) Criminal Activity. The owner shall timely report any known or reasonably suspected criminal activity by a 
guest to the Fayetteville Police Department within twelve (12) hours maximum.  

(14) Taxes and Fees. Except for those instances in which a hosting platform bears the responsibility for 
collecting and remitting taxes and fees applicable to short-term rentals, the property owner shall timely 
remit in full Fayetteville Hotel, Motel and Restaurant tax and other applicable local, state, and federal 
taxes and city fees owed in connection with any short-term rental. The failure of a hosting platform to 
collect and remit taxes and fees shall not relieve an owner of the obligation to pay taxes and fees owed 
pursuant to this section.  

(15) Authorization to Occupy, Use, and Operate. Authorization to operate a short-term rental may be granted 
by the Development Services Director through the issuance of a City of Fayetteville Business Registry 
and License (Business License).  

(16) Density For Type 2 Short-Term Rentals. A city-wide density cap of 2% of all dwelling units in the 
Fayetteville city limits may be utilized as Type 2 rentals. Total dwelling units are determined from current 
United States Census Bureau and/or American Community Survey numbers, whichever number is 
higher. A conditional use permit may not permit:  

(a) More Type 2 short-term rentals than what is allowed by the city-wide density cap. Type 2 short-term 
rentals in commercial and mixed-use zoning districts where hotel/motels are permitted by right shall not 
contribute to the city-wide density cap.  

(b) More than 10% or a single unit whichever is greater; of total dwelling units as Type 2 rentals within a 
multi-family dwelling complex.  

(c) Individual 2-, 3- and 4-family buildings that are owned by the same person or entity and are not a part of 
a multi-family complex shall have no more than one (1) Type 2 short-term rental unit per building 
complex.  

(d) Where attached residential units are held separately through condominium association, horizontal 
property regime, fee simple, or similar ownership structure, no cap shall be applied to buildings with 
attached residential dwellings. Structures of attached residential dwellings where applicants seek more 
than 10% of total units for licensing as Type 2 rentals shall be evaluated by the Building Safety Director 
and/or Fire Marshal for adequate fire protection as defined by the adopted Arkansas Fire Prevention 
Code. Where inadequate fire protection is identified, improvements may be required prior to issuance of 
a business license.  

(17) Suspension and Revocation. If the Development Services Director has reason to believe that any of the 
grounds specified in §118.03(A) of the Fayetteville Code exist, or that any rental unit was rented for less 
than one (1) full night, or to more than one (1) part of guests for the same period of time, or otherwise 
failed to comply with all terms and conditions of this section, the Development Services Director may 
suspend or revoke the short-term rental's business license pursuant to the procedures detailed in 
§118.03 and in §118.04 of the Fayetteville Code.  

(18) Short-term rentals must comply with all applicable codes under Unified Development Code §163.18 and § 
164.26 successfully obtain a business license prior to operation.  

( Ord. No. 6427 , §§1(Exh. A), 2, 4-20-21; Ord. No. 6505 , §1(Exh. A), 11-16-21; Ord. No. 6521 , §§1, 2, 1-18-22; 
Ord. No. 6537 , §1(Exh. A), 2-15-22) 
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163.18 Type 2 Short-Term Rentals in Residential Zoning Districts  

 (A) Residential Zoning Districts. Type 2 short-term rentals may be permitted as a conditional use in the 
following residential zoning districts:  

1) R-A 
2) RSF-.5 
3) RSF-1 
4) RSF-2 
5) RSF-4 
6) RSF-7 
7) RSF-8 
8) RSF-18 
9) RI-12 
10) RI-U 
11) RMF-6 
12) RMF-12 
13) RMF-18 
14) RMF-24 
15) RMF-40 
16) NC 

 

Short term rentals may be permitted by right or by conditional use in planned zoning districts subject to 
the zoning regulations enacted by the City Council for each district.  

Short-term rentals in non-residential zoning districts, mixed use zoning districts, or other zoning districts 
not listed above are not required to apply for a conditional use permit.   

(B) Occupancy. Maximum of two (2) people per bedroom, plus two (2), for the entire unit when operated as a 
short-term rental.  

(C) Parking. Parking is limited to the maximum number of vehicles as allowed by the underlying zoning 
district for the residential building on the property.  

(D) Special events are not permitted in a short-term rental. Example of special events include, but are not 
limited to, weddings, receptions, anniversaries, private parties, fundraisers and business seminars.  

(E) Short-term rental units are allowed in any structure established as a permanent residential dwelling 
including an accessory dwelling unit. No recreational vehicle, trailer, other vehicle or structure not 
classified as a permanent residential dwelling may be used as a short-term rental.  

(F) Exceptions. Exceptions to the short-term rental standards, except proposals that would exceed the city-
wide density maximum, may be granted by the Planning Commission as a conditional use permit.  

(G) Short-term rentals must comply with all applicable codes under City Code §118.01 and successfully 
obtain a business license prior to operation.  

(H) Short-term rentals in residential zoning districts may be subject to denial or additional conditions based 
upon the Planning Commission's findings on the following factors:  

1) Adequate parking infrastructure;  

2) Adequate adjoining or nearby streets for on-street parking;  

3) Frequency or concentration of nearby licensed Type 2 short-term rentals; and  

4) Prior zoning or code violations 

 

( Ord. No. 6427 , §§1(Exh. E), 2, 4-20-21; Ord. No. 6505 , §2(Exh. B), 11-16-21; Ord. No. 6537 , §2(Exh. B), 2-15-22) 
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161.09 District RSF-8, Residential Single-Family - Eight (8) Units Per Acre 

(A) Purpose. The RSF-8 Residential District is designed to bring historic platted development into conformity and 
to allow for the development of new single family residential areas with similar lot size, density, and land use 
as the historical neighborhoods in the downtown area.  

(B) Uses. 

(1) Permitted Uses. 

Unit 1  City-wide uses by right  

Unit 8  Single-family dwellings  

Unit 41  Accessory dwellings  

Unit 46  Short-term rentals  

 

(2) Conditional Uses. 

 Unit 2  City-wide uses by conditional use permit  

Unit 3  Public protection and utility facilities  

Unit 4  Cultural and recreational facilities  

Unit 5  Government facilities  

Unit 9  Two-family dwellings  

Unit 12a  Limited business  

Unit 24  Home occupations  

Unit 36  Wireless communications facilities  

Unit 44  Cluster Housing Development  

 

(C) Density. 

 By Right  

Single-family dwelling units per 
acre  

8 or less  

 

(D) Bulk and Area Regulations. 

(1) Lot Width Minimum. 

Single-family  50 feet  

Two (2) family  50 feet  

Townhouse, no more than two 
(2) attached  

25 feet  

 

(2) Lot Area Minimum. 

 Single-family  5,000 square feet  

Two-family  5,000 square feet  

 

(3) Land Area Per Dwelling Unit.  

 Single-family  5,000 square feet  

Two-family  5,000 square feet  

Townhouse, no more than two 
(2) attached  

2,500 square feet  

Planning Commission
January 8, 2024

 CUP-2023-0171 (VAN WINKLE)
Page 13 of 59



 

   

(E) Setback Requirements. 

Front  Side  Rear  

15 feet  5 feet  5 feet  

 

(F) Height Regulations. 

Building Height Maximum  3 stories  

 

(G) Building Area. The area occupied by all buildings shall not exceed 50% of the total lot area, except when a 
detached garage exists or is proposed; then the area occupied by all buildings shall not exceed 60% of the 
total lot area. Accessory ground mounted solar energy systems shall not be considered buildings.  

(Ord. No. 4783, 10-18-05; Ord. No. 5028, 6-19-07; Ord. No. 5128, 4-15-08; Ord. No. 5224, 3-3-09; Ord. No. 5312, 4-
20-10; Ord. No. 5462, 12-6-11; Ord. No. 5921 , §1, 11-1-16; Ord. No. 5945 , §8, 1-17-17; Ord. No. 6015 , §1(Exh. A), 
11-21-17; Ord. No. 6245 , §2, 10-15-19; Ord. No. 6427 , §§1(Exh. C), 2, 4-20-21) 

Editor's note(s)—Ord. No. 6625 , §1 adopted December 6, 2022, "determines that Section 2 of Ordinance 6427 
(Sunset Clause) be amended so that Ordinance 6427 and all amendments to Code Sections ordained or 
enacted by Ordinance 6427 shall automatically sunset, be repealed and become void on December 31, 2023, 
unless prior to that date the City Council amends this ordinance to repeal or further amend this sunset, 
repeal and termination section."  
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This letter is to request the Planning Commissions
reconsideration of both 854 E Sparrow Circle & 1006 E
Sparrow Circle Conditional Use Permit.

Based on the reason for the commission's denial of both
homes we have adjusted the number of people allowed to
stay as well as the number of cars allowed. We are
allowing a maximum of 8 people at any given time as well
as 4 cars max. 2 parking inside the garage and 2 parking
on driveway. Making it clear that there is to be absolutely
no street parking for any reason at any given time.

We will also be monitoring this via property manager and
cameras.

We hope that this adjustment will allow us the opportunity
to move forward with an appeal.

I will also attach a screenshot of house rules showing
changes to rules.

Thank you for your

consideration! Greg Van Winkle

These align with staff

No Other Changes- GVW
recommendations or previous conditions of the site per the
previous conditional use permit request. Have any other
circumstances changed on the site, property, or
neighborhood?

Reviewed by:
Donna Wonsower, Planner Development Services
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Conditional Use Permit

Request to apply for a conditional use permit, required to
own and operate a single family residence for short term
rental use. 4 bdrm/ 2 bath- gvw

(a) Building size in square feet; existing and proposed- 1699
(b) Color elevations of all exterior sides of the structure
Blue/gray siding & mixed brick
(c) Number of off-street parking spaces to be provided /
number required- 4- 2 inside garage & 2 in driveway (d)
Outdoor lighting- 2- Garage, 1 Front porch, 1 Back porch (e)
Noise- N/A
(f) Screening or buffering from adjacent properties- N/A (g)
Trash and refuse service (with particular reference to
visibility from the street and adjacent properties)- Trash can
kept inside garage
(h) Ingress and egress to the property; traffic impacts- Paved
street
(i) A response discussing the general compatibility of the
proposed use with adjacent properties and other property in
the neighborhood- Based on conversation with neighbors.
Several are University students renting and have no concerns
with short term rentals in the area
How many bedrooms are within the residence?

Reviewed by:
Donna Wonsower, Planner

Development Services

Reviewed by: 
Donna Wonsower, Planner 

Development Services 
APPROVED

Planning Commission
January 8, 2024

 CUP-2023-0171 (VAN WINKLE)
Page 16 of 59



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Commission
January 8, 2024

 CUP-2023-0171 (VAN WINKLE)
Page 17 of 59

APPLICANT EXHIBIT

SITE PLAN
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APPLICANT EXHIBIT

SITE PLAN
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APPLICANT EXHIBIT
FLOOR PLAN
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APPLICANT EXHIBIT
ELEVATIONS



 
STAFF EXHIBIT: PROJECT HISTORY 

 
After the project denial on September 25, extensive communication has occurred between the 
applicant and city staff regarding the project status and potential next steps. A short summary of 
the project history in the interim months is included below:  
 

o SEPTEMBER 26, 2023: Email from Donna Wonsower, planner, to applicant explaining 
appeal process. (see attached memo “Failed Appeal of CUP-2023-0104 & CUP-2023-
0105.”)  
 

o OCTOBER 3, 2023: Email from Blake Pennington, senior assistant city attorney, to 
applicant and city council further clarifying time, form, and place requirements of UDC 
155.02 (see attached memo “Failed Appeal of CUP-2023-0104 & CUP-2023-0105.”)   
 

o OCTOBER 4, 2023: Planning staff received complaint that property was operating a short-
term rental without a business license. CVZD-2023-0661 opened (see attached zoning 
violation reports).  
 

o OCTOBER 5, 2023: Donna Wonsower sent additional email sent clarifying appeal date 
and written appeal process with a follow up phone conversation (see attached memo 
“Failed Appeal of CUP-2023-0104 & CUP-2023-0105.”)   

 
o OCTOBER 6, 2023: Blake Pennington emailed example appeals to applicant, and 

received email from attorney Beau Wilcox noting appeal was being prepared (see 
attached memo “Failed Appeal of CUP-2023-0104 & CUP-2023-0105.”)   

 
o OCTOBER 8, 2023: Appeal emailed to mayor, city attorney, and city council. Appeal was 

not emailed to city clerk per UDC 155.02 (see attached memo “Failed Appeal of CUP-
2023-0104 & CUP-2023-0105.”)    
 

o OCTOBER 9, 2023: Appeal deadline.  
 

o OCTOBER 10, 2023: Blake Pennington emailed applicant notifying them of appeal failure 
due to failure to file with the city clerk (see attached memo “Failed Appeal of CUP-2023-
0104 & CUP-2023-0105.”)    
 

o OCTOBER 25, 2023: Notice of zoning violation sent (see attached zoning violation 
reports).   
 

o OCTOBER 28, 2023: Notice of violation delivered per USPS tracking system.  
 

o NOVEMBER 15, 2023: Application received for conditional use permit reconsideration.  
 

o DECEMBER 5, 2023: Zoning violation escalated to city prosecutor. Short-term rental 
listing is still an active listing. Additionally, the applicant has not completed all required 
remedial actions including the provision of all guest records (see attached zoning violation 
reports).     
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TO:   Fayetteville Planning Commission 
 
THRU:  Jessie Masters, Development Review Manager 
 
FROM:  Donna Wonsower, Planner  
 
MEETING DATE: September 25, 2023 
 
SUBJECT:  CUP-2023-0105: Conditional Use Permit (1006 E. SPARROW CIR/VAN 

WINKLE, 603): Submitted by GREGORY VAN WINKLE for property 
located at 1006 E. SPARROW CIR. The property is zoned RSF-8, 
RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY, 8 UNITS PER ACRE and contain 
approximately 0.10 acres. The request is to use the residence as a short-
tern rental. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of CUP-2023-0105, with conditions as outlined by staff.  
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION:  
“I move to approve CUP-2023-0105 with conditions, determining: 

• In favor of compatibility with adjacent properties; 

• In favor of all other conditions as recommended by staff.”  
 
BACKGROUND: 
The subject property is in south Fayetteville southeast of the intersection of S. Morningside Dr. 
and E. 15th St. The property is zoned RSF-8, Residential Single-Family, Eight Units per Acre and 
is not part of any overlay districts.  The property is approximately 0.10 acres and is developed 
with a 1,730 square foot single-family structure. On April 20, 2021, City Council adopted an 
ordinance to regulate short-term rentals operating within its limits. On December 20, 2022, City 
Council amended the ordinance to enact new requirements for short-term rentals, and on July 6, 
2023, City Council amended the Type 2 short-term rental density cap requirements from 2% city-
wide, to 475 total. This report reflects those new changes for consideration. Surrounding land use 
and zoning are depicted in Table 1. 
 

Table 1 
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning 

Direction Land Use Zoning 

North Single-family Residential RSF-8, Residential Single-family, 8 Units per Acre 

South Single-family Residential RSF-8, Residential Single-family, 8 Units per Acre 

East Single-family Residential RSF-8, Residential Single-family, 8 Units per Acre 

West Single-family Residential RSF-8, Residential Single-family, 8 Units per Acre 

 
City Plan 2040 Future Land Use Designation: City Neighborhood.  
 

(UPDATED WITH MEETING RESULTS)

Planning Commission
January 8, 2024

 CUP-2023-0171 (VAN WINKLE)
Page 23 of 59

STAFF EXHIBIT: PC REPORT (DENIED)



Proposal: The applicant requests conditional use permit approval to use the property as a Type 
2 short-term rental, which are those not occupied by a permanent resident. Type 2 short-term 
rentals are subject to density limitations, including a citywide cap of 475 units, and restrictions on 
the number of units that may be used as a short-term rental in multi-family dwelling complexes. 
 
Public Comment:  Staff has not received any public comment regarding this request.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of CUP-2023-0105, with the following 
conditions;  
 
Conditions of Approval: 
 

1. Planning Commission determination of compatibility. Staff finds the proposed short-
term rental to be compatible with the neighborhood based on the findings in this report; 

 
2. Approval of the conditional use permit does not ensure approval of a business license 

application. The applicant must still be able to comply with all other applicable 
requirements in the development code. 

 
3. Per §166.20, Expiration of Approved Plans and Permits, a business license must be 

obtained within 1 year of conditional use permit approval.  
 
4. The number of occupants is limited to a maximum of eight for the entire unit when the 

property is operated as a short-term rental. 
 
5. Special events including, but not limited to, weddings, receptions, anniversaries, private 

parties, fundraisers and business seminars are prohibited from occurring in the short-
term rental. 

 
6. No recreational vehicle, trailer, other vehicle or structure not classified as a permanent 

residential dwelling may be used as a short-term rental. 
 

7. All trash receptacles shall be screened from view of the right-of-way.  
  

8. All outdoor lighting shall meet requirements as outlined in §176, Outdoor Lighting. 
 

9. Any signage shall meet the requirements as outlined in §174, Signage. 
 

10. Any short-term rental guests shall park in either the garage or on-site driveway. No on-
street parking shall be permitted.  

________________________________________________________________________ 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: Required YES 
 

Date: September 25, 2023           ❒ Tabled         ❒ Approved      ❒ Denied 

 
Motion:      
 
Second:    
 
Vote:  

x
MOTION TO

APPROVE FAILED
SPARKMAN 

PAYNE

2-6-0 (SPARKMAN, BRINK, GARLOCK, MADDEN, 
           GULLEY, AND WINSTON VOTED AGAINST)
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FINDINGS OF THE STAFF 
 
§163.02. AUTHORITY; CONDITIONS; PROCEDURES. 
 

B. Authority; Conditions. The Planning Commission shall: 
 

1. Hear and decide only such special exemptions as it is specifically 
authorized to pass on by the terms of this chapter. 

 
2. Decide such questions as are involved in determining whether a conditional 

use should be granted; and, 
 

3. Grant a conditional use with such conditions and safeguards as are 
appropriate under this chapter; or 

 
4. Deny a conditional use when not in harmony with the purpose and intent of 

this chapter.  
 

C.   Procedures. A conditional use shall not be granted by the Planning Commission 
unless and until: 

 
1. A written application for a conditional use is submitted indicating the section 

of this chapter under which the conditional use is sought and stating the 
grounds on which it is requested.  

 
Finding: The applicant has submitted a written application requesting a conditional 

use permit for a Type 2 short-term rental in the RSF-8 zoning district. 
 

2. The applicant shall pay a filing fee as required under Chapter 159 to cover 
the cost of expenses incurred in connection with processing such 
application. 

 
Finding: The applicant has paid the required filing fee. 
 

3. The Planning Commission shall make the following written findings before 
a conditional use shall be issued: 

 
 (a.) That it is empowered under the section of this chapter described in 

the application to grant the conditional use; and  
 
Finding:  The Planning Commission is empowered under Unified Development Code 

§118.01(E)(2) to grant the requested conditional use permit.  
 

(b.) That the granting of the conditional use will not adversely affect the 
public interest. 

 
Finding:  Staff finds that granting the requested conditional use is unlikely to 

negatively affect the public interest, given the applicable business license 
requirements including a required building safety inspection, and applicable 
density caps on Type 2 short-term rentals.  
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  (c.) The Planning Commission shall certify: 
 

(1.) Compliance with the specific rules governing individual 
conditional uses; and   

 
Finding: There are specific rules governing Short-Term Rentals, as follows: 
 
§163.18 - SHORT-TERM RENTALS 
 

A. Residential Zoning Districts. Type 2 short-term rentals may be permitted as a 
conditional use in the following residential zoning districts: R-A,  RSF-.5, RSF-1, 
RSF-2, RSF-4, RSF-7, RSF-8, RSF-18, RI-12, Rl-U, RMF-6, RMF-12,  RMF-18, 
RMF-24, RMF-40, NC. Short term rentals may be permitted by right or by 
conditional use in planned zoning districts subject to the zoning regulations 
enacted by the City Council for each district. Short-term rentals in non-residential 
zoning districts, mixed use zoning districts, or other zoning districts not listed above 
are not required to apply for a conditional use permit.  

 
Finding:  The request is to operate a Short-Term Rental, Use Unit 46, in RSF-8 zoning 

which requires a conditional use permit.  
 

B. Occupancy. Maximum of two (2) people per bedroom, plus two (2), for the entire 
unit when operated as a short-term rental. 

 
Finding:  Occupancy is limited as described in UDC §163.18(A)(3).  Occupancy 

limitations are confirmed by the applicant during licensing. Since this house 
contains four bedrooms, occupancy will be limited to a maximum of ten 
guests. As on street parking is not available adjacent to the property, staff 
recommends a condition be added limiting guests to eight. 

 
C. Parking. Parking is limited to the maximum number of vehicles as allowed by the 

underlying zoning district for the residential building on the property. 
 
Finding:  Staff recommends parking is limited as described in UDC §163.18(A)(4). 

Single-family structures are required to provide parking at a rate of two 
vehicle spaces per dwelling unit. According to the applicant the structure 
has four bedrooms and four parking spaces within an attached garage and 
associated driveway. 

 
D. Special events are not permitted in a short-term rental. Example of special events 

include, but are not limited to, weddings, receptions, anniversaries, private parties, 
fundraisers and business seminars. 

 
Finding: The application letter suggests the property will comply with the City’s 

regulations for a short-term rental. As a condition of approval, staff 
recommends a prohibition on special events. 

 
E. Short-term rental units are allowed in any structure established as a permanent 

residential dwelling including an accessory dwelling unit. No recreational vehicle, 
trailer, other vehicle or structure not classified as a permanent residential dwelling 
may be used as a short-term rental. 
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Finding:  The application is for use of the property at 1006 E. Sparrow Cir. Staff 

recommends a condition confirming that no recreational vehicle, trailer, 
other vehicle or structure not classified as a permanent residential dwelling 
may be used as a short-term rental.  

 
F. Exceptions. Exceptions to the short-term rental standards, except proposals that 

would exceed the city-wide density maximum, may be granted by the Planning 
Commission as a conditional use permit. 

 
Finding: Type 2 short-term rentals are subject to a citywide density cap at 475 

business licenses. As of September 18, 2023, the City had issued 399 Type 
2 short-term rental licenses. Granting a CUP for this location would entitle 
the applicant to apply for a business license, but does not guarantee its 
approval. No exceptions are being requested. 

 
G. Short-term rentals must comply with all applicable codes under City Code §118.01 

and successfully obtain a business license prior to operation. 
 

Finding: This short-term rental would be subject to all codes in Business Regulations 
§118.01 that apply to Type 2 short-term rentals in residential zoning districts. 
Applicable business licensing requirements will be reviewed by staff and 
confirmed by the applicant at the time of licensing. 

 
H. Short-term rentals in residential zoning districts may be subject to denial or 

additional conditions based upon the Planning Commission's findings on the 
following factors:  

1. Adequate parking infrastructure; 

2. Adequate adjoining or nearby streets for on-street parking;  

3. Frequency or concentration of nearby licensed Type 2 short-term rentals; 
and  

4. Prior zoning or code violations. 
 
Finding:  Staff finds there is likely adequate parking infrastructure to support the use 

of the property as a short-term rental with a reduced guest count. The 
structure has four bedrooms and four parking spaces within an attached 
garage and driveway. Parking on E. Sparrow Circle is prohibited in order to 
maintain fire access. The street is wider in front of the subject parcel due a 
fire hydrant located on the west side of the street, and any vehicles parked 
in front of the property will likely be impeding access to the hydrant. Staff 
recommends conditions that guests be limited to eight and that no on-street 
parking shall be permitted. No zoning or code violations were found for this 
address. 

 
City records indicate four other units within a quarter-mile radius of the 
subject property has an active Type 2 short-term rental business license; 
however, staff notes that this applicant has also requested conditional use 
approval for short-term rentals at 854 E. Sparrow Cir. and 737 E. Egret Rd. If 
all three requests are approved, the total number of short-term rentals within 
¼ mile would be seven. Within Creekside Meadows, if both 854 and 1006 E. 
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Sparrow Circle are approved, the neighborhood would be approximately 4% 
short-term rentals, which is double the previous city-wide cap of 2%. Staff 
finds that approving all three short-term rentals may be too high of a 
concentration for the area, but that approval of a lesser number may be 
compatible.  

 
§163.02. AUTHORITY; CONDITIONS; PROCEDURES. (continued) 
 

(2.) That satisfactory provisions and arrangements have been 
made concerning the following, where applicable: 

 
(a.) Ingress and egress to property and proposed 

structures thereon with particular reference to 
automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, 
traffic flow and control and access in case of fire or 
catastrophe; 

 
Finding: The property has frontage along E. Sparrow Circle, an improved residential 

link street with sidewalk on both sides. The street widens in front of this 
property in order to provide adequate space around a fire hydrant on the 
west side of the street and is designated as a fire lane. With added conditions 
limiting guests count to eight and prohibiting parking within the fire lane, 
staff finds the proposal will not adversely affect traffic flows or fire access. 

 
(b.) Off-street parking and loading areas where required, 

with particular attention to ingress and egress, 
economic, noise, glare, or odor effects of the special 
exception on adjoining properties and properties 
generally in the district; 

 
Finding: Four off street parking spaces are available in an attached garage and 

associated driveway (two each). The short-term rental ordinance limits the 
number of guest vehicles to the maximum number of vehicles as allowed by 
the underlying zoning district. 

 
(c.) Refuse and service areas, with particular reference 

to ingress and egress, and off-street parking and 
loading, 

 
Finding: The applicant proposes typical residential trash cart service rather than 

dumpster service, with the trash carts to be stored in the garage. Staff 
recommends storage of the containers should be screened from public 
view when not at the curb for residential pick-up.  

 
(d.) Utilities, with reference to locations, availability, and 

compatibility; 
 
Finding: Utilities are currently available to the site, and the use as a short-term rental 

is not anticipated to impact the provision of utilities. 
 

(e.) Screening and buffering with reference to type, 
dimensions, and character; 
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Finding: Staff recommends that residential carts be screened so that they are not 

visible from the public right-of-way. 
 

(f.) Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with 
reference to glare, traffic safety, economic effect, 
and compatibility and harmony with properties in the 
district; 

 
Finding: Any proposed signage will be subject to Unified Development Code section 

174 – Signs, and all the regulations therein.  
 

(g.) Required yards and other open space; and 
 
Finding: Based on the applicant’s submittal, the structure is meeting relevant 

setbacks. 
 

(h.) General compatibility with adjacent properties and 
other property in the district. 

 
Finding: Staff finds the use to be compatible with the surrounding properties. While 

the residences along E. Sparrow Cir. are all detached single-family 
dwellings, Creekside Meadows has multiple commercial lots available along 
E. 15th St. Further, a significant amount of the adjoining area outside of the 
Creekside Meadows neighborhood is zoned to allow commercial/industrial 
uses or multi-family dwellings by-right. 

 
(i.) General compatibility with the goals and intent of the 

city's adopted land-use, transportation, and other 
strategic plans. 

 
Finding: Staff finds the proposed use to be somewhat incompatible with the City’s 

adopted land use, transportation, and other strategic plans since short-term 
rentals do not clearly support any of the goals identified in those plans. 
However, there are safeguards in place that limit how short-term rentals 
operate to ensure that the City can still meet those goals, including a 
citywide density cap of 475 units and restrictions on the number of units that 
may be used as a short-term rental in multi-family dwelling complexes. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
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BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
None 

Attachments: 

• Business Regulations 
o §118.01 Applicability 

• Unified Development Code 
o §163.18 Type 2 Short-Term Rentals in Residential Zoning Districts 
o §161.09 District RSF-8, Residential Single-Family – Eight (8) Units Per Acre 

• Applicant Request Letter 

• Building Floor Plan 

• Staff Exhibit: STRs Within ¼ Mile, Including Pending CUPs 

• One Mile Map 

• Close-Up Map 

• Current Land Use Map 

• STRs within ¼ Mile Map 
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Conditional Use Permit

Request to apply for a conditional use permit, required to
own and operate a single family residence for short term
rental use.

(a) Building size in square feet; existing and proposed- 1699
(b) Color elevations of all exterior sides of the structure-
Blue/gray siding & mixed brick
(c) Number of off-street parking spaces to be provided /
number required- 4- 2 inside garage & 2 in driveway
(d) Outdoor lighting- 2- Garage, 1 Front porch, 1 Back porch
(e) Noise- N/A
(f) Screening or buffering from adjacent properties- N/A
(g) Trash and refuse service (with particular reference to
visibility from the street and adjacent properties)- Trash can
kept inside garage
(h) Ingress and egress to the property; traffic impacts- Paved
street
(i) A response discussing the general compatibility of the
proposed use with adjacent properties and other property in
the neighborhood- Based on conversation with neighbors.
Several are University students renting and have no concerns
with short term rentals in the area

Reviewed by: 
Donna Wonsower, Planner 

Development Services 
APPROVED
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CREEKSIDE MEADOWS  

PARK MEADOWS  

STAFF EXHIBIT 
PENDING TYPE-2 SHORT TERM 

RENTALS MAP 
 
PARK MEADOWS 
290 Residential Lots (~Half Constructed)  
5 Existing Type 2 STRs 
1 Requested Type 2 STR 
5/290 = 0.017 = 2% (Current STR Density)  
6/290 = 0.020 = 2% (If Pending STR Approved) 
 
CREEKSIDE MEADOWS 
113 Residential Lots  
3 Existing Type 2 STRs 
2 Requested Type 2 STR 
3/113 = 0.026 = 3% (Current STR Density) 
5/113 = 0.044 = 4% (If Pending STRs Approved) 
 
OVERLAP OF CUP-2023-0104, 0105, AND 0106 
122 Residential Lots  
4 Existing Type 2 STRs 
3 Requested Type 2 STR 
4/122 = 0.032 = 3% (Current STR Density) 
7/122 = 0.057 = 6% (If Pending STRs Approved) 
 
LEGEND  
       STR Conditional Use Permits  
       Requested 9/25 PC Meeting  
       Approved Type 2 STRs 
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CODE CASE HISTORY REPORT CVZD-2023-0661
FOR CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE

UserChanged On Description Before After Additional Info

10/04/2023 Bliss Hyke Code Case added Code Case (CVZD-2023-0661)

10/04/2023 Bliss Hyke Geo Rules Caller Type None Parcel Code Case (CVZD-2023-0661)

Bliss Hyke Code Case Note added Code case note text: (DENIED DUE TO CUP 

DENIAL ON 09/25/2023: STR-0799-2023 • 

GVW Investments (1006 E SPARROW CIR 

FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72701))

Bliss Hyke Code Case Note added Code case note text: (DENIED 09/25/2023 

PC: CUP-2023-0105 (1006 E SPARROW CIR 

FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72701))

10/04/2023 Bliss Hyke Contact added Contact (Gregory Van Winkle)

Bliss Hyke Contact added Contact (Gregory Van Winkle)

10/04/2023 Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (Intial Email Complaint.pdf)

Bliss Hyke Geo Rules Caller Type None Parcel Code Case (CVZD-2023-0661)

10/04/2023 Bliss Hyke Contact added Contact (Mike Wiederkehr)

10/04/2023 Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (Host Profile on AirBnB 

Screenshot 2023-10-04 114609.png)

Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (1006 E Sparrow Page 3.png)

Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (1006 E Sparrow Page 2.png)

Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (1006 E Sparrow Page 1.png)

Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (1006 E Sparrow Reserve & 

Pay.png)

Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (1006 E Sparrow Page 6.png)

Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (1006 E Sparrow Page 5.png)

Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (1006 E Sparrow Page 4.png)

10/25/2023 Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (Failed CUP Appeal Memo E. 

Sparrow Circle.pdf)

Bliss Hyke Geo Rules Caller Type None Parcel Code Case (CVZD-2023-0661)

10/25/2023 Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (10.25.23 SparrowE Host 

AirBnb listings.png)

Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (10.25.23 Sparrow1006e 

AirBnb listing.png)

10/25/2023 Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (10.25.23 Sparrow1006e 

Landlord Registry.png)

Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (10.25.23 Sparrow1006e 

Property Records.png)

10/25/2023 Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (Sparrow1006e - STR (CUP & 

BL denied but still active).pdf)

Bliss Hyke Geo Rules Caller Type None Parcel Code Case (CVZD-2023-0661)

Bliss Hyke Code Case Workflow Step 

Start Date

[none] 10/25/2023 Code Case Workflow Step (Notice of 

Violation)

Bliss Hyke Step Workflow Status Not Started Started Code Case Workflow Step (Notice of 

Violation)

Bliss Hyke Code Case Workflow Step 

Action Start Date

[none] 10/25/2023 Code Case Workflow Step Action (Tracking 

Notice of Violation)

Bliss Hyke Code Enforcement Activity 

added

Code Enforcement Activity Additional Info

Bliss Hyke Action Workflow Status Not Started Started Code Case Workflow Step Action (Tracking 

Notice of Violation)

Page 1 of 2125 West Mountain Street, Fayetteville, AR 72701December 14, 2023
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CODE CASE HISTORY REPORT CVZD-2023-0661

UserChanged On Description Before After Additional Info

Bliss Hyke Code Case Workflow Step 

Action added

Code Case Workflow Step Action (Tracking 

Notice of Violation)

11/08/2023 Bliss Hyke Geo Rules Caller Type None Parcel Code Case (CVZD-2023-0661)

Bliss Hyke Code Case Note added Code case note text: (NOV has not been 

received yet.)

12/05/2023 Bliss Hyke Geo Rules Caller Type None Parcel Code Case (CVZD-2023-0661)

Bliss Hyke Code Activity Comments mailed to 

designated agent

Delivered on 

10/28/2023 

mailed to 

designated agent

Code Enforcement Activity Additional Info

Bliss Hyke Action Workflow Status Started Passed Code Case Workflow Step Action (Tracking 

Notice of Violation)

12/05/2023 Bliss Hyke Code Case Note added Code case note text: (Confirmed STR is still 

listed on AirBnb and VRBO, No one has 

sent me the guest records or tried to reach 

out. I am forwarding this case to the 

prosecutor.)

12/05/2023 Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (Host Profile as of Screenshot 

2023-12-05 155251.png)

Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (Host Profile reviews as of 

Screenshot 2023-12-05 155251.png)

Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (Listing removed. Added back 

1006 E Sparrow Screenshot 2023-12-05 

155151.png)

Bliss Hyke Attachment added Attachment (VRBO 1006 E Sparrow 

Screenshot 2023-12-05 155342.png)

12/05/2023 Bliss Hyke Date Closed [none] 12/5/2023 Code Case (CVZD-2023-0661)

Bliss Hyke Code Case Status In Progress Closed - 

Escalated to 

Prosecutor

Code Case (CVZD-2023-0661)

Bliss Hyke Complete No Yes Code Case (CVZD-2023-0661)

Bliss Hyke Code Case Note added Code case note text: (Have not heard from 

owner or designated agent, have not 

received guest records and listing is still 

active.)

12/05/2023 Bliss Hyke Geo Rules Caller Type None Parcel Code Case (CVZD-2023-0661)

Bliss Hyke Code Case Workflow Step 

Start Date

[none] 12/5/2023 Code Case Workflow Step (Status 

Escalated)

Bliss Hyke Step Workflow Status Not Started Started Code Case Workflow Step (Status 

Escalated)

Bliss Hyke Code Case Workflow Step 

Action Start Date

[none] 12/5/2023 Code Case Workflow Step Action 

(Escalated to Prosecutor)

Bliss Hyke Code Enforcement Activity 

added

Code Enforcement Activity Additional Info

Bliss Hyke Action Workflow Status Not Started Started Code Case Workflow Step Action 

(Escalated to Prosecutor)

Page 2 of 2125 West Mountain Street, Fayetteville, AR 72701December 14, 2023
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CASE AND INSPECTION(S) DETAILS FOR CASE CVZD-2023-0661

Address: 1006 E SPARROW CIR

Fayetteville, AR 72701

Case Type: Zoning/Development Open Date: 10/04/2023

Status: Closed - Escalated to Prosecutor Close Date: 12/05/2023

PZ320, PZ370, PZ340 It appears they are operating without a license. 1006 E Sparrow Circle. These were denied 

CUPs at the last PC meeting. Donna, copying you since you were the Planner on the items, and I believe they may be 

trying to appeal.

Description:

Contacts: Complainant: Mike Wiederkehr

Owner: Gregory Van Winkle

Violator: Gregory Van Winkle

Created ByNote Date and Time Created

1. Bliss HykeDENIED DUE TO CUP DENIAL ON 09/25/2023: STR-0799-2023 • GVW Investments 

(1006 E SPARROW CIR FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72701)

10/4/2023  10:57 am

2. Bliss HykeDENIED 09/25/2023 PC: CUP-2023-0105 (1006 E SPARROW CIR FAYETTEVILLE, 

AR 72701)

10/4/2023  10:58 am

3. Bliss HykeNOV has not been received yet. 11/8/2023   3:41 pm

4. Bliss HykeConfirmed STR is still listed on AirBnb and VRBO, No one has sent me the guest 

records or tried to reach out. I am forwarding this case to the prosecutor.

12/5/2023   3:31 pm

5. Bliss HykeHave not heard from owner or designated agent, have not received guest records 

and listing is still active.

12/5/2023   3:55 pm

UserActivity Type Activity Number Activity Name Created On

Notice of Violation Tracking Bliss HykePRE-1676-2023 DA USPS #70212720000005580531 10/25/2023

Bliss HykePRE-1675-2023 USPS #70212720000005580517 10/25/2023

Other Activity Bliss HykeACT-1785-2023 12/05/2023

Attached Images:

Added on: 12-05-2023 (Direct Link) Added on: 12-05-2023 (Direct Link) Added on: 12-05-2023 (Direct Link)

Added on: 12-05-2023 (Direct Link) Added on: 10-25-2023 (Direct Link) Added on: 10-25-2023 (Direct Link)
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CASE AND INSPECTION(S) DETAILS FOR CASE CVZD-2023-0661

Added on: 10-25-2023 (Direct Link) Added on: 10-25-2023 (Direct Link) Added on: 10-04-2023 (Direct Link)

Added on: 10-04-2023 (Direct Link) Added on: 10-04-2023 (Direct Link) Added on: 10-04-2023 (Direct Link)

Added on: 10-04-2023 (Direct Link) Added on: 10-04-2023 (Direct Link) Added on: 10-04-2023 (Direct Link)

Added on: 10-04-2023 (Direct Link)
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CREEKSIDE MEADOWS  

PARK MEADOWS  

STAFF EXHIBIT 
PENDING TYPE-2 SHORT TERM 

RENTALS MAP 
 
CREEKSIDE MEADOWS 
113 Residential Lots  
4 Existing Type 2 STRs (Previously 3) 
2 Requested Type 2 STR 
4/113 = 0.026 = 4% (Current STR Density) 
6/113 = 0.044 = 5% (If Pending STRs Approved) 
 
OVERLAP OF CUP-2023-0170 AND 0171 
150 Residential Lots  
6 Existing Type 2 STRs 
2 Requested Type 2 STR 
6/150 = 0.032 = 4% (Current STR Density) 
8/150 = 0.057 = 5% (If Pending STRs Approved) 
 
LEGEND  
       STR Conditional Use Permits  
       Requested 1/8/24 PC Meeting  
       Approved Type 2 STRs 
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15TH ST

Regional Link - High Activity
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Current Land Use
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